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VARIANCE CRITERIA:

ion 30-43 of the Orange County Code Stipulates specific
standards for the approval of variances. No application for a
zoning variance shall be approved unless the Board of Zoning
Adjustment finds that all of the following standards are met:

SPECIAL EXCEPTION CRITERIA:

Subject to Section 38-78, in reviewing any request for
a Special Exception, the foliowing criteria shall be

Special Conditions and Circumstances - Special
conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar
to the land, structure, or building involved and which
are not applicable to other lands, structures or
buildings in the same zoning district. Zoning violations
or nonconformities on neighboring properties shall not
constitute grounds for approval of any proposed
zoning variance.

Not Self-Created — The special conditions and
circumstances do not result from the actions of the
applicant. A self-created hardship shall not justify a
zoning variance; i.e., when the applicant himself by his
own conduct creates the hardship which he alleges to
exist, he is not entitled to relief.

No Special Privilege Conferred — Approval of the
zoning variance requested will not confer on the
applicant any special privilege that is denied by the
Chapter to other lands, buildings, or structures in the
same zoning district.

Deprivation of Rights — Literal interpretation of the
provisions contained in this Chapter would deprive the
applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other
properties in the same zoning district under the terms
of this Chapter and would work unnecessary and
undue hardship on the applicant. Financial loss or
business competition or purchase of the property with
intent to develop in violation of the restrictions of this
Chapter shall not constitute grounds for approval.

Minimum Possible Variance — The zoning variance
approved is the minimum variance that will make
possible the reasonable use of the land, building or
structure.

Purpose and Intent — Approval of the zoning variance
will be in harmony with the purpose and intent of this
Chapter and such zoning variance will not be injurious
to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the
public welfare.

met:

1. The use shall be consistent with the
Comprehensive Policy Plan.

2. The use shall be similar and compatible with the
surrounding area and shall be consistent with the
pattern of surrounding development.

3. The use shall not act as a detrimental intrusion into
a surrounding area.

4. The use shall meet the performance standards of
the district in which the use is permitted.

5. The use shall be similar in noise, vibration, dust,
odor, @glare, heat producing and other
characteristics that are associated with the
majority of uses currently permitted in the zoning
district.

6. Landscape buffer yards shall be in accordance with
Section 24-5, Orange County Code. Buffer yard
types shall track the district in which the use is
permitted.

In addition to demonstrating compliance with the |
| above criteria, any applicable conditions set forth

in Section 38-79 shall be met.
l







fulfitl the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or undertakes actions that
result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to Section 125.022, the applicant
shall obtain all other applicable state or federal permits before commencement of
development.

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and reviewed/addressed
by the Board of County Commissioners shall be resubmitted for the Board's review or the
plans revised to comply with the standard.

4. The applicant shall submit construction plans through the commercial site plan review
process within three (3) years of final action by Orange County, or this approval is null
and void.

5. The project area contains wetlands and will require a Conservation Area Determination
(CAD) to determine the extent of the wetlands onsite. Additionally, the plan appears to
show wetland impacts with the proposed development. A Conservation Area Impact
Permit will be required for any wetland impacts.

SYNOPSIS: Staff explained that the request would consolidate all of its land holdings under one Special
Exception for easier processing of future applications. In addition, the improvements will allow the City
to provide redundancy in key equipment to ensure continuous operations in the event of equipment
failure, and to increase flows for periods of heavy usage. Staff noted that the need for all of the parking
was based on square footage of floor area, much of which is not habitable due to equipment or
automation, and some of which, such as the proposed training building will be used intermittently. The
variance for the High Service Pump building is a function of the equipment, which cannot be modified to
better fit within the required height restrictions.

The applicant stated that the largest shift is 25 people not 41 as indicated in the staff report, so 70 spaces
will be more than enough to accommodate all employees, and that there is not a lot of visitation to the
plant. They stated that the CAD had been completed, and was ready to submit to EPD. The redundancy
that the new improvements will provide will ensure that service is never disrupted. Training building will
seldom if ever be used by any other group than the staff of the plant, which must regularly be updated
on the latest in safety, chemistry, procedures, etc.

One resident appeared to speak regarding this application. They stated that they were neither in favor
or opposed, they just wanted to put certain issues on the record. They stated that there has been
vibrations of late, and that truck traffic has increased between the plant and the property used to dry
some of the materials generated by the plant. They stated that, in general, the City has been a good
neighbor; and they will get with them to discuss these items, and that were not opposed to this
application. The applicant stated that they would personally meet with the neighbor to discuss these
issues.

There being no one else to speak in favor or opposition to the application, the public hearing was closed.

The BZA concluded that the application met the criteria for both the special exception and for the
granting of the variances.
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In June 1969, Orange County granted a Special Exception to permit the construction of a potable water
treatment plant on the subject property by the City of Cocoa Utilities Department. In October 1993, the City
obtained an amendment to that Special Exception to expand the plant. The City provides service to numero
customers, including the City of Cocoa, Patrick Air Force Base and Port Canaveral. The plant is designed __
produce up to a total of 72 Million Gallons per Day (MGD) of potable water, consisting of 60 MGD of ground
water, and 12 MGD of processed surface water from the Taylor Creek Reservoir. It currently has a permit issued
by the Florida Department of Environmental Protection to produce up to 60 MGD consisting of both ground and
surface water.

The City is now requesting a further amendment to the original Special Exception, allowing for the construction
of additional buildings and structures intended to provide operational flexibility and redundancy for the plant,
as well as transition from the use of gaseous chlorine and ammonia as disinfectants to their safer, more stable
liquid counterparts. This application will also consolidate all of its land holdings under one Special Exception to
better facilitate future expansion to accommodate the growth in its service area. While there is no current
development proposed for the currently undeveloped parcels, by including them in the overali Special
Exception, at such time as improvements are proposed, they will be included in an application to amend this
application. This ensures continuity and project history.

The area surrounding the plant is largely undeveloped, with the main portion of the property located between
S.R. 520 and Taylor Creek Rd. S.R. 520 is a four-lane divided highway with approximately 200 ft. of right-of-way,
which provides access between the Cities of Orlando and Cocoa. Taylor Creek Rd. is a developed dirt road with
approximately 80 ft. of right-of-way. This is not a County maintained right-of-way, and the City has a
maintenance agreement with the County. This road provides access to the water plant and the wastewater
disposal facility for the plant located on a parcel west of the plant and on the west side of Taylor Creek Rd.
also provides access to a Duke Energy substation located in the interior of the water plant property. In additio.,,
the road provides access to an FAA tower on a parcel abutting the south side of the City’s plant.

In addition to the Special Exception, four (4) Variances are required. A variance is required to accommodate an
existing maintenance building, which was built 25 ft. from the property line abutting Taylor Creek Rd., rather
than the required 35 ft. An additional variance is being requested to allow for the construction of a training
building located to the south of the maintenance building, which is proposed to have a setback of 18 ft. in lieu
of 35 ft. The reason for the reduced setback for the training building is due to the existing containment tanks
and transmission lines located to the east of the building's proposed location, which store the various chemicals
involved in the processing of potable water.

A third variance is being requested to reduce the total number of parking spaces required for the site from 75
to 70 spaces. Parking is calculated based on floor area, and not on the actual occupancy load of the facility.
With the construction of the new training building, there will be a total of 14,990 sq. ft. of floor area including
the existing operations building. Based on the parking regulations, this will require 75 parking spaces. However,
there is a significant amount of floor area in the buildings which is either not occupiable due to the presence of
equipment, or which, due to the automation of equipment, are infrequently occupied, or intermittently
occupied, such as break rooms or the proposed training rooms. The largest shift at the plant consists of 41
employees and there are few visitors to the plant other than inspectors from the State and County, and delivery
vehicles. With the largest shift comprised of 41 persons, there will be 29 excess spaces.

BZA Recommendations Booklet  Page | 4



A fourth variance is needed for the height of a building, which is to house a pump specifically designed to handle
high flow volumes. This building is proposed to be 36 ft. tall in lieu of 35 ft. The size of the building is due to the
size of the equipment which it will house. This equipment cannot be left outdoors.

The Environmental Protection Division (EPD) has reviewed the plans and finds that there is a potential for some
impacts to some of the wetlands located on the property. EPD staff has recommended that the City perform a
Conservation Area Determination (CAD) Study to identify existing wetlands, determine if any impacts will result
from the proposed construction, and if impacts will occur, obtain the necessary permits (Conservation Area
Impact Permit (CAl)) to alter those impacted wetlands. Staff is recommending a condition be added to require
a CAD, and to delay issuance for any permit that will impact a wetland until a CAl is approved by the BCC.

District Development Standards

Code Requirement Proposed
! Max Height: 35 ft. 36 ft. (High flow pump building)
Min. Lot Width: 100 ft. 2,300+ ft. (S. Taylor Creek Rd.)
| Min. Lot Size: .5 acres 117.16 acres

Building Setbacks (that apply to structure in question) (Measurements in feet)

Code Requirement Proposed
S.R. 520 Front: 35 ft. 660 ft.
Taylor Creek Rd. Front: 35 ft. 25 ft. (Maintenance) 18 ft. (Training)
| Side: 10 160 ft. (south) 40 ft. (north)
| Sidestreet: N/A N/A
[ NHWE: N/A N/A

STAFF FINDINGS

SPECIAL EXCEPTION CRITERIA

Consistent with the Comprehensive Plan

Through the Special Exception process, uses such as major utilities are deemed consistent with the
Comprehensive Plan.

Similar and Compatible with the Surrounding Area

The majority of the surrounding area is pasture and woodlands. The water plant is the dominant use in the
area.

Shall Not Act as a Detrimental Intrusion into a Surrounding Area
The plant has been in existence for 50 years, since 1969. There are no documented accounts of any issues
arising from its existence. The proposed expansion should not create a detrimental intrusion.

Veet the Performance Standards of the District
Nith the granting of the four variances, the site will meet the performance standards for the district.
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Similar in Noise, Vibration, Dust, Odor, Glare, Heat Production
The plant does not generate any glare, heat dust or noise. Most activity takes place in enclosed buildings. During
a field visit, staff did not detect any excessive noise or odors.

Landscape buffer yards shall be in accordance with Section 24-5 of the Orange County Code
The applicant will be required to provide some landscaping between the new training building and S. Taylor
Creek Rd., which can be accommodated in the reduced setback.

VARIANCE CRITERIA

Special Conditions and Circumstances

The special conditions and circumstances regarding this site is the age of the plant and its evolution. The plant
is a blend of older and newer technologies. The older equipment required more room to operate, using up
space to the point that the only location for the training building is to fit it in the proposed location near the
chemical storage tanks. The maintenance building was located where it currently sits in 1999. It was placed far
enough from the receiving building to the east to allow proper room for maneuvering the delivery vehicles into
and out of the drop-off area. With regard to the parking variance, there are large areas such as a 1,500 sq. ft.
training room and an 862 sq. ft. break room, which add to the parking requirement, but are only infrequently
used. Plus, as noted, the largest shift consists of 41 employees. Regarding the building height, the size of the
building is a function of the equipment, which must be housed indoors.

Not Self Imposed

The location for the training building is due to constraints on available buildable space. Due to the age, scope
and function of the facility, it is not possible to shut down or relocate equipment. With regard to parking, the
City needs facilities for training and for breaks during the work shift. These facilities add to the parking
requirements without actually needing additional parking due to infrequent use. The pump that will be housed
in the building cannot be modified to reduce its size. This necessitates the added one (1) ft. of height to the
building.

No Special Privilege Conferred

Allowing the training room to be located in the setback will not be conferring a special privilege. Granting the
variance will allow the City to construct a new facility at the size needed in the only location with enough room
to accommodate it. The pumps that the pump building will contain must be housed indoors.

Deprivation of Rights

Without the variance to the location of the maintenance building which has been located in the same place
since 1999, the City would need to move it. This would restrict maneuvering space in front of the building,
impacting operations. Without the variance for the training building, the facility would need to be reduced in
size, and would not meet the needs for which it is being proposed. Without the variance for the parking, the
City will need to construct five (5) spaces, which are not needed, creating unnecessary impervious surface area
in a rural area.
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There is a 7.5 ft. drainage easement along the side and side street property lines, and a 30 ft. drainage easement
along the rear (south) property line. The property backs up to the Tosohatchee State Reserve, which is State
owned land.

The southern portion of the lot is heavily wooded. To the west of the residence is a mounded septic system.
The northern portion of the site has been developed for agricultural activities, and includes rabbit hutches a
henhouse, and a pole barn. The pole barn is the shelter for the larger animals. Dense vegetation is located along
the east, west, and south property lines. There is an existing shed located approximately three (3) ft. from the
side street lot line, which the applicant will be removing because it is located in the drainage easement.

Detached accessory structures are not permitted in front of the principal structure unless the principal structure
is located in the rear ¥ of the lot, in which case they shall comply with the principal structure setbacks.

The residence is generally situated to the southern center 1/3 of the lot, though not far enough to the south to
be completely in the rear 1/2 of the lot, which would negate the need for some of the variances dealing with
placement of an accessory structure in front of the principle structure. If the variances to allow the accessory
structures in front of the principal structure are granted, then the accessory structures will need to meet the
principle structure setbacks of 35 ft. in the front, 15 ft. in the side street yard, and 5 ft. from the side for all
structures 15 ft. or less in height.

As of the preparation of this report, 19 neighbors submitted letters of support. Two (2) other letters of support
were received from others who do not live in the area. No letters of opposition have been received.

The applicant has been licensed by the state to sell eggs and honey since 2017. The milk produced by the cow

is used by the applicant for personal consumption. The applicant will be filing for an Agricultural Exemption on
a portion of the property.

District Development Standards

Code Requirement Proposed
Max Height: 35 ft.(House)/25 ft. (Accessory structures) 20 ft. (House)/15 ft. or less (All accessory
' structures are proposed at 15 ft. or less)
Min. Lot Width: 100 ft. 122 ft.
Min. Lot Size: 2 ac. for mobile homes 1ac.

Building Setbacks {that apply to structure in question) (Measurements in feet)

Code Requirement Proposed
Eront: 35 ft. (Home & accessory structures if home 161 ft. (House)/60 ft. (Pole barn)/
in rear ¥ of lot) 44 ft. (Henhouse)/ 2.9 ft. (Rabbit hutch)
Rear 50 ft. (Home)/5 ft. (Accessory structures 125 ft. Home/
w/height of 15 ft. or less) 85 ft. (nearest accessory structure)
Side: 10 ft. 36 ft. (Home)/32 ft. {Pole Barn)/
87 ft. (Henhouse)
Sidestreet: 15 ft. (All structures) 55 ft. (Home)/10 ft. (Rabbit hutch)/
8 ft. (Henhouse)/74 ft. (Pole Barn)

BZA Recommendations Booklet  Page |27






























































































No Special Privilege Conferred

Given the circumstances of the history of the subject property, the configuration of the floor plan of the
residence, granting the variance for the addition will not confer a special privilege on the applicant. This is the
only logical location for construction of the addition.

Deprivation of Rights
Without the variance, the applicant will not have the ability to construct the addition in another location without
disrupting the floor plan of the existing residence.

Minimum Possible Variance

Due to the angle of the right-of-way of Bamboo Dr., the south side of the subject property was reconfigured.
Given the loss of lot area, this is the minimum variance needed to allow the construction to follow the existing
building line.

Purpose and intent

Because the addition will be on the side of the lot abutting Bamboo Dr., and the neighboring property is SR 408,
there will not be any appearance of the addition encroaching on a neighboring property. The purpose and intent
of the code will be met.

VARIANCE CRITERIA FOR CARPORT

Special Conditions and Circumstances
The special conditions particular to the carport is the fact that the carport was in place when the applicant
purchased the property, and that it has been in place since at least 1995.

Not Self-Created
The carport was in place when the property was purchased, and is not the result of action by the applicant.

No Special Privilege Conferred
The applicant has been enjoying the use of this structure since 2009 and there are no documented complaints
regarding the structure.

Deprivation of Rights
Without the variance for the carport, the applicant will be required to demolish a structure, which they have
been using for 10 years.

Minimum Possible Variance
The applicant is not proposing to make any alterations to the carport. Allowing it to remain will be the minimum
variance necessary.

Purpose and Intent

Given the location of the carport and the subject property, the use is not detrimental to the neighboring
properties. A variance will meet the purpose and intent of the code.
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undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to Section 125.022, the
applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal permits before commencement of development.

Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and reviewed/addressed by the Board of
County Commissioners shall be resubmitted for the Board's review or the plans revised to comply with
the standard.

Christopher Salhab
465 S Orlando Dr. Suite 323
Maitland, FL 32751
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or undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to Section 125.022, the
applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal permits before commencement of
development.

Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and reviewed/addressed by the Board of
County Commissioners shall be resubmitted for the Board's review or the plans revised to comply with
the standard.

A “Type B” buffer yard shall be installed along the entire north, east and west property lines, with a
shade tree planted along the property line every 40 ft. on center.

Days and hours of operation shall be limited to Monday through Friday, 7 a.m. to 6 p.m.
No wood grinder/chipper shall be used on the subject property.

Elle Anderson
6441 S. Chickasaw Trl.
Orlando, FL 32829
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